
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

Notice of a Meeting 
 

Strategy & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday, 31 May 2012 at 10.00 am 

County Hall 
Membership 
 

Chairman - Councillor Lorraine Lindsay-Gale 
Deputy Chairman - Councillor Ray Jelf 
 

Councillors: David Turner 
Marilyn Badcock 
Norman Bolster 

 

Liz Brighouse OBE 
Tim Hallchurch MBE 

Caroline Newton 
 

Larry Sanders 
David Wilmshurst 

 

 

Notes:  
Date of next meeting: 26 July 2012 

 

What does this Committee review or scrutinise? 
• Corporate and community leadership; corporate strategies; regional issues 
• Local strategic partnerships and District Council liaison 
• Social inclusion & equality; services for members 
• Finance; procurement; property 
• Culture change and customer focus; human resources; communications strategy; 

information and communications technology 
• The elections and appointments functions of the Democracy & Organisation 

Committee 
• The functions of the Pension Fund Committee 
 

How can I have my say? 
We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities 
of this Committee.  Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda 
or may suggest matters which they would like the Committee to look at.  Requests to 
speak must be submitted to the Committee Officer below no later than 9 am on the 
working day before the date of the meeting. 
 

For more information about this Committee please contact: 
 
Chairman - Councillor Lorraine Lindsay-Gale 
  E.Mail:lorraine.lindsay-gale@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
Committee Officer - Julia Lim, Tel: (01865) 816009 

julia.lim@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor May 2012 

Public Document Pack



 

 

About the County Council 
The Oxfordshire County Council is made up of 74 councillors who are democratically 
elected every four years. The Council provides a range of services to Oxfordshire’s 
630,000 residents. These include: 
 
schools social & health care libraries and museums 
the fire service roads  trading standards 
land use  transport planning waste management 
 

Each year the Council manages £0.9 billion of public money in providing these services. 
Most decisions are taken by a Cabinet of 9 Councillors, which makes decisions about 
service priorities and spending. Some decisions will now be delegated to individual 
members of the Cabinet. 
 
About Scrutiny 
 
Scrutiny is about: 
• Providing a challenge to the Cabinet 
• Examining how well the Cabinet and the Authority are performing  
• Influencing the Cabinet on decisions that affect local people 
• Helping the Cabinet to develop Council policies 
• Representing the community in Council decision making  
• Promoting joined up working across the authority’s work and with partners 
 
Scrutiny is NOT about: 
• Making day to day service decisions 
• Investigating individual complaints. 
 
What does this Committee do? 
The Committee meets up to 6 times a year or more. It develops a work programme, 
which lists the issues it plans to investigate. These investigations can include whole 
committee investigations undertaken during the meeting, or reviews by a panel of 
members doing research and talking to lots of people outside of the meeting.  Once an 
investigation is completed the Committee provides its advice to the Cabinet, the full 
Council or other scrutiny committees. Meetings are open to the public and all reports are 
available to the public unless exempt or confidential, when the items would be 
considered in closed session 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print 
version of these papers or special access facilities) please 
contact the officer named on the front page, giving as much 
notice as possible before the meeting  

A hearing loop is available at County Hall. 
 
 
 



 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

2. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note on the back page  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting on 15th March. (SYP3) 
The minutes of the meeting on 15th May 2012, to appoint the Chairman & Deputy 
Chairman, will be circulated separately. 

4. Speaking to or petitioning the Committee  
 

5. Future Direction of Strategy & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee  
10.10 

 The new Chairman will lead a discussion about the future direction of the Strategy and 
Partnerships Scrutiny committee and priorities for members. 

6. Draft Scrutiny Annual Report (Pages 7 - 22) 
10.40 

 The Committee has the opportunity to review the draft scrutiny annual report (SYP6) 
and offer comments, prior to the report going to full council, given the Committee’s 
responsibility for overarching policy coordination and strategy. 

7. Director's Update  
10.50 

 The Assistant Chief Executive and Director of Environment and Economy will give a 
verbal update on key issues.  

8. Update on Oxfordshire Health and Wellbeing Board inc. draft Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy (Pages 23 - 46) 
11.20 

 The development of the Oxfordshire Health and Wellbeing Board is a significant change 
to the Oxfordshire partnership landscape. The Committee will receive a brief update 
(SYP9a) on the Board and in particular the draft Health and Wellbeing Strategy which is 
currently out for consultation. Attached is the summary (SYPb) and full consultation 
document (SYPc) 
 
The Committee is asked to comment on the draft strategy. 
 
 



- 2 - 
 

 

9. Asset Led Locality Reviews (Pages 47 - 52) 
11.45 

 An update on the five asset led locality reviews that were commissioned as a pilot 
programme by the County Council’s property service. (SYP9) 
 
It provides an opportunity to explore issues that this Committee might wish to be taken 
into account as the work on asset led locality reviews is taken forwards. 

10. Forward Plan  
12.05 

 The Committee is asked to sug
[...]
5����	��� ���� ��������� ��� �����������	
� ����� ���� ���	���� ���� ��������
�#��� ���� ����� �7���	����� !�
	�����	�� ��#�	
�� ��#�� 2��	� �����#��� �	� ���� ���� ������
�����������	�
���	����������������������������	����������������1����	����������	���
������� ��� ������ 2��1��	� ���� ������ �5�����#�� �	�� ���	���	�� ���#������ �	�� 1���� ����� �	�
��	��1������������	��������	���������#��1�A�2���������
�
���	�������(�����������1�������������	��������������������������������	��	������1���
�����2����������������
�
!��#����		��5����	������������������	����	�����������1����������#��2��	���������	�
������ 9���������	�� 2������� �	������	
��� ���������� ��� ���� ��
�	������	� �������� �	�
�#��������*���)�������A�2��������	����������������	����������#���������	���	������	�����������
��������������5����	
��������
�
���	�������.����������������1��	����������������	
�1��������������	���
�
�������������1�����	��������������A���������������������������2������������2������
�	�����!�����2������1�#���1������	��	��	
����	
��1����	�������
�#��	��	����	��	
�
�	�� ������#������	�����	�1�1�������1����	
�1����	� �������	���� ������
�	������	� ���
������������	��	�������5�����	������	
������������������������
�

)-(&)� +��4��,�
*����
$;
�	���������&�
�
�����������������	�������	����	��������	���?���������(��1����0��	��-�1�#��� ���
��
���
��������������1�	
�������������	������	��	��������������?���1	�1������	E�
�

3� ���	
�	
����������	��������	��+��?��	�1������	��2��������
3� ;��������� ���	��	��	
�����	������	�������������������������	��

�
20(&)� �*�����+���������

$;
�	���������&�
�
�����	
��������������������
�
�
� �	�����������
� �
%���������
	�	
� � �

Page 6



 

 
 

 
 
Scrutiny Annual Report 2011/12 
 
 
 
The purpose of this report is to give the Strategy and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee the 
opportunity to review the draft scrutiny annual report and offer comments prior to the report 
going to full council given its responsibility for overarching policy coordination and strategy. 
 
 

 
 

1. Annually the Council’s six scrutiny committees report to council on their activity over 
the past year. The six committees are: 

 
• Adult Services Scrutiny Committee  
• Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee  
• Growth & Infrastructure Scrutiny Committee  
• Safer & Stronger Communities Scrutiny Committee  
• Strategy & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee  
• Oxfordshire Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) 

 
2. The 2011/12 scrutiny report compiles case studies from all committees over the last 

12 months highlighting key areas of activity. The report focuses on the scrutiny 
function in the context of the wider council business and demonstrates how scrutiny 
activity has become increasingly focused on business strategy priorities in the past 
year.  
 

3. The report has been drafted by the Strategy and Communications Team with the 
involvement of scrutiny chairmen from 2011/12. Chairmen have contributed by 
providing comment and oversight of their committee and the key work streams over 
the course of the year. 

 
 
 

4. The process for agreeing the report is set out below.  
 

• Strategy & Partnerships Scrutiny - 31st May 2012 
• Audit Working Group - 21st June 2012 
• Full Council - 10th July 2012 

 
5. The draft report has been circulated to the County Council Management Team and 

committee chairmen.  
 
 
 

6. The Strategy & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee is invited to comment on the 
Report.  

 
 
Alexandra Bailey, Senior Performance and Improvement Manager 
01865 816384. 

Strategy and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee 31 May 2012 

Background 
 

Purpose 

Approval Process 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



 

 
 

 
Scrutiny  

Annual Report 
 
 

2011 – 2012   

Page 8



 

 
 

 
Foreword  
 
The reviewing and previewing role of scrutiny was described last year by the County 
Solicitor & Monitoring Officer when he was invited to come up with a definition. 
 
In general terms, the purpose of the scrutiny function is to monitor the actions of the 
Cabinet, and other committees, and to call them to account. It is also part of 
scrutiny’s purpose to inform policy development, for instance by undertaking wider 
reviews of policy and performance either on the initiative of a scrutiny committee or 
at the request of the Cabinet. The scrutiny function can also involve scrutiny of other 
public bodies’ policy and performance, for example the health service. 
 
Scrutiny committees also have a role in effecting and/or considering a call-in of a 
decision by Cabinet or a member of it… and may also invite people other than 
Council members and officers to address them. 
 
The scrutiny function therefore fulfils an important part of the Council’s democratic 
decision-making process and of gauging the impact and effectiveness of the 
Council’s services. 
 
Over the course of 2011-12, scrutiny has amply demonstrated the role described 
above. The work of the Council’s six committees in scrutinising and, where 
necessary, challenging Cabinet decisions and policy implementation ultimately 
ensures that the interests of the service-user are protected. 
 
The case studies in this Annual Report provide a snapshot of this process during the 
last 12 months. It has been a successful year and has demonstrated the importance 
of joined-up team-work. 
 
Cllr Nick Carter 
Chairman 
Strategy & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
Introduction 
 
This Scrutiny Annual Report provides an overview of the work of the council’s six 
scrutiny committees over the course of 2011/12. The Committees are: 
 

⋅ Adult Services Scrutiny Committee  
⋅ Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee  
⋅ Growth & Infrastructure Scrutiny Committee  
⋅ Safer & Stronger Communities Scrutiny Committee  
⋅ Strategy & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee  
⋅ Oxfordshire Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) 
 

The report is structured to reflect the Counci
[...]
oving access to 
health care and services for all – with a focus on prevention – by concentrating on 
the most disadvantaged and vulnerable groups, and by responding to demographic 
change. The following examples show where scrutiny has represented the service-
user to achieve these priorities. 

 
Mental Health Services 
In 2011 the Primary Care Trust (PCT) announced plans to re-tender day services 
provided by voluntary and community organisations for adults who have mental 
health problems. The plan was to focus on well-being and recovery services with all 
patients having a long-term plan, subject to regular review. The Joint Health 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) supported the principle but was concerned 
that some existing local services might not survive. It was agreed that the HOSC 
would have an observer on the body preparing the service specifications and 
undertaking the tendering process.  The outcome of the process was an increased 
spread of services across the county. Fewer places would be concentrated in the 
City, but more services would be available locally, thus reducing the need for people 
to come into Oxford. 
 
Military Partnership Working 
During 2011/12, the Strategy & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee took an interest in 
the Council’s partnership with the military. In September, members heard from 
Council officers and MoD colleagues about the success of a number of projects that 
were part of the Council’s military covenant work. This led the Committee to visit the 
Bicester Garrison and learn more about the challenges facing military personnel and 
their families and how the Council is working with military staff to improve the quality 
of life for this community. The Committee will continue to monitor the military 
partnership, particularly in relation to the significant developments of Bicester 
Garrison and Graven Hill. 
 
Regulatory Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) 
Authorisation is required before a local authority commences
[...]
sue will come back to scrutiny to support a fuller review of the Council’s 
approach to a retained fire service. The Committee has also been clear in its request 
for services to look for income-generating opportunities, highlighting existing best 
practice such as in the Registration Service. 
 
Business Strategy 
The Strategy & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee has taken an active role in 
monitoring delivery of the Council’s Business Strategy. The Committee receives 
regular financial monitoring reports, which enable it to probe the Council’s financial 
position and delivery of priorities. The Committee also receives progress reports on 
key projects, such as the implementation of the ICT strategy which was developed in 
response to significant budget problems in the past. The ICT strategy is now 
performing well. The Committee will continue to receive regular reports on progress 
against the Council’s Corporate Plan, enabling it to see how key priorities are being 
addressed and how the Council is responding to the Localism Act and the Local 
Government Resource Review (LGRR).  
 
The LGRR proposes to localise business rates by reforming the current Formula 
Grant funding system for local authorities, enabling councils to keep a share of the 
growth in national non-domestic rates in their area above a baseline. The Strategy & 
Partnerships Scrutiny Committee identified the LGRR as a priority for its future 

Page 21



 

 
 

programme and has requested a members’ briefing on the subject. Scrutiny of this 
significant change for the future of local government will be a key part of the 
Committee’s programme in 2012/13.  
 
The Growth & Infrastructure Scrutiny Committee has raised a number of concerns 
about the Council’s Business Strategy and variations to the Medium-Term Financial 
Plan which will require monitoring. The strategy has been broadly supported, but 
specific concerns were addressed to the Director for Environment & Economy and 
the Cabinet Member fo
[...]
ces including GP 
commissioning and the Health and Well Being Board have taken shape. The 
committee is pleased to see the increased role for GPs in the commissioning 
of local services and how positively the new agenda is being taken forward 
between partners in Oxfordshire. The key questions for scrutiny to keep 
challenging are: are the right services being commissioned and delivered for 
local people? and is bureaucracy being minimised? 
We will also be getting involved in scrutinising public health and its services 
which will be moving into the county council in the coming year.” 
 
Councillor Peter Skolar, Chairman of the Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

Page 22



Item 8 Update on Oxfordshire Health & Wellbeing Board 
 

Strategy & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee – 31 May 2012 

 
UPDATE ON DEVELOPMENT OF OXFORDSHIRE HEALTH & WELLBEING 

BOARD AND HEALTH & WELLBEING STRATEGY 
 
Introduction 
 

1. The development of the Oxfordshire Health and Wellbeing Board as major 
new partnership in the county’s framework for strategic collaboration is a 
significant change to local partnership working.  
 

2. Whilst scrutiny of health partnership working sits within the remit of the Joint 
Health and Overview Scrutiny Committee (HOSC), this update is being 
provided to the Strategy & Partnerships Committee to reflect the committee’s 
remit for overseeing corporate and community leadership and corporate 
strategies. 
 

3. The Health and Wellbeing Board has developed a draft Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy which sets out what partners want to do to improve the 
health and wellbeing of children, young people, families, adults and older 
people in the county. This is currently being consulted on with the public and 
partners. 
 

4. This presentation at the Committee forms part of the consultation process. 
Due to the committee’s remit for corporate strategies, local strategic 
partnerships and district liaison members of the committee are asked to focus 
their feedback on the partnership working / leadership needed to support the 
aims of the strategy rather than the specific priorities and measures which will 
be scrutinised by the HOSC. 
 
 

 
Robyn Noonan / Jackie Wilderspin 

21.05.12 

Agenda Item 8

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

   

 

 

Oxfordshire Health & Wellbeing Board 

  

P
age 25



Draft Joint Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy 2012 - 2016 – Summary 1 

Oxfordshire’s Draft Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy  
Oxfordshire’s draft Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy aims to say what we want to do to improve the health and wellbeing of children, young 
people, families, adults and older people in the county. It explains how the Health & Wellbeing Board plans to do this by working with people in 
different organisations, like health services and local authorities. We have chosen 11 of the most important issues because we think that if all 
organisations work together on these, as a priority, we can make a real difference. 

So what are the proposed priorities? 

Why now? 
 

What do we already know?  
 

The aim is to make sure we work better 
together to improve everyone’s health 
and wellbeing, especially those who have 
health problems or are in difficult 
circumstances. There has been a new 
Health and Social Care Act which says 
that everyone should be more involved in 
making these decisions – not just a few 
people or those that ‘shout loudest’! So 
we want your views and ideas about the 
priorities we’re suggesting. 

We have collected lots of useful information 
which tells us who lives in Oxfordshire, what we 
are doing well and what the problems are. This 
report, called the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JSNA), tells us what we need to 
be planning for. It tells us which parts of the 
population are growing the most, how we are 
doing compared to other parts of the country 
and where we need to improve. For ins
[...]
ablish a baseline for measuring carer satisfaction of services by May 2013 
· Achieve above the national average of people satisfied with their experience of hospital 

care (when the nationally sourced information for Oxfordshire is available) 
· Achieve above the national average of people ‘very satisfied’ with their experience of 

their GP surgery (when the nationally sourced information for Oxfordshire is available). 
· 800 carers’ breaks jointly funded and accessed via GPs (currently 709) 

 
Priority 2:  Support older people to live independently with dignity whilst reducing 
the need for care and support 
 
We know that the proportion of older people in the population continues to increase and that 
the cost of caring for older people increases markedly with age. This is true for both health 
care and social care. 
 
We also know that living at home with dignity is key to the quality of life that older people 
want to enjoy and that older people and their carers require access to good quality 
information and advice.  
 
For all these reasons our priority is to support older people to live at home whilst reducing 
the need for care and support. For this reason we are proposing targets to reduce the 
number of people permanently admitted to nursing homes, to provide additional extra-care 
housing units and to make sure older people find the information they need more easily. 
 
Another key issue is the increase in the number of people with dementia who need access to 
newly emerging treatments. To enable us to develop high quality care for people with 
dementia we need to diagnose it earlier.  This gives us another of our priorities.  Currently 
only 38% of people with dementia in Oxfordshire have a diagnosis.  This is below the 
national average of 42% (within a range of 27% - 59%).  We would welcome views 
(especially from GPs) on what target should be set.  We have suggested a target of 50% for 
this year which would be a step increase in performance but w
[...]
deration.  The building houses a County 
Council day centre and the register office. 

 
Didcot 
 

18. Work is on-going with the District Council to explore the potential to co-
locate the library within the next phase of the town centre 
redevelopment.   
 

19. Work is also on-going to bring forward options for asset rationalisation 
arising out of the review work.  A capital receipt of £200k has been 
generated following disposal of a property to the Homes and 
Communities Agency.  In addition a further two properties could be 
released. 

 
Lessons Learnt to Date 

 
20. Typical delivery timescales for property related projects tend to range 

from 3-6 months for opportunities which do not rely upon capital 
investment (e.g. office moves) to 2-3 years where design, planning 
consents, procurement and construction are involved. 
 

21. The timescales to reach the delivery phase can vary considerably 
depending upon a number of factors including the complexity of the 
project, the number of partners and services involved, and the 
relationship with other proposals. 
 

22. The experience of the pilot programme suggests that the level of 
resource required for an asset led locality review was higher than 
originally anticipated.   
 

23. Pressures elsewhere in the property service – principally associated 
with the procurement of the new Property and Facilities contract and 
the delivery of Basic Needs programme – have meant that progress 
with the reviews has been slower than originally anticipated.  For 
example, the Berinsfield review took place in August 2011.  It is likely 
that the opportunities identified may not be fully realised until April 2014 
at the earliest. 
 

24. The number of assets held by the public sector in Oxfordshire is 
significant such that reviewing opportunities in a manageable way 

Page 49



Item – 9 Asset led locality reviews 
 

 

makes good sense.  Engaging with members and partners in a 
structured way also brings added value c
[...]
ising from the Localism Act?  Specifically, 
the Localism Act requires the district/city council to maintain a list of 
assets nominated by the community as of ‘community value’ which 
then would have specific requirements attached if they come up for 
sale. How might this impact on the council’s property portfolio?  
 

Page 50



Item – 9 Asset led locality reviews 
 

 

d) How might the asset-led locality reviews be used to identify 
opportunities to use the County Council’s property asset portfolio to 
realise broader regeneration objectives?   
 

e) What priority should be given to completing the programme of 
asset-led locality reviews given that the resource implications are 
higher than originally anticipated?  Should priority be given to 
undertaking reviews in the key strategic locations at the expense of 
‘tactical’ opportunities that arise in the natural course of events? 

 
Next Steps 

 
28. A key requirement of the current Medium Term Financial Plan is to 

reduce the cost of operating the property asset portfolio.  The 
appointment of Carillion as the new service provider for Property and 
Facilities will give access to commercial experience and knowledge to 
the benefit of the County Council.   
 

29. As part of the new contract Carillion are required to commit resources 
that: 
 
• Bring forward business cases for asset rationalisation 
• Support the County Council’s client function in undertaking locality 

reviews 
• Manage all property asset related data. 
 

30. In this context it is timely to reflect on the outcome of the pilot 
programme of reviews to date with a view to refining our approach as 
part of the input into preparing the Directorate Business Strategy for 
2013/14. 
 

 
May 2012 
 
 
Report by Nigel Cunning, Strategy Manager, Property & Facilities, E&E 
 
 
 
 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Draft Scrutiny Annual Report
	8 Update on Oxfordshire Health and Wellbeing Board inc.

Minutes of the meeting


 

STRATEGY & PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 31 May 2012 commencing at 10.00 am 
and finishing at Time Not Specified 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Lorraine Lindsay-Gale – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Ray Jelf (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor David Turner 
Councillor Marilyn Badcock 
Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor Tim Hallchurch MBE 
Councillor Caroline Newton 
Councillor Larry Sanders 
Councillor David Wilmshurst 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

 

By Invitation: 
 

 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting  Sue Scane (Assistant Chief Executive and Chief 
Finance Officer) 
Peter Clark (Head of Law & Governance) 

Part of meeting 
 

Alexandra Bailey (Senior Performance and Improvement 
Manager) for item 6 
Jackie Wilderspin (Assistant Director of Public Health) 
for item 8 
Martin Tugwell Deputy Director (Growth and 
Infrastructure) and Nigel Cunning (Strategy Manager) for 
item 9  

  
  

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting [, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting/the following additional documents:] and agreed as 
set out below.  Copies of the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and 
schedule/additional documents] are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



SYP3 

34/12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE sent her apologies. 
 

35/12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE ON THE BACK 
PAGE  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
None 
 

36/12 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
Councillor David Turner queried minute 23/12 from 15th March and asked what would 
happen to members of staff while the Pension Fund Committee considers other 
options. Sue Scane said individual members of staff will remain on the LGPS and not 
be affected..  
Minutes from 15th March were then AGREED 
 
Minutes from 15th May were AGREED 
 

37/12 SPEAKING TO OR PETITIONING THE COMMITTEE  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
None 
 

38/12 FUTURE DIRECTION OF STRATEGY & PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
Councillor Lindsay-Gale explained that the Cabinet had asked the committee to 
consider undertaking a review of the way in which scrutiny currently functions within 
OCC and examine its influence on decision making. Recommendations could then be 
presented to Council in March. She welcomed views from the committee. .  
 
As an introduction to the topic Peter Clarke gave a presentation on the governance 
options available to the County Council..  
A discussion took place about the current scrutiny structure, members raised some 
concerns about the opportunities for back benchers to influence decision making 
through scrutiny and an apparent reluctance in some committees to really challenge 
officers.  
It was suggested that more first-hand experience of issues through visits would be a 
useful way to improve the process.. 
 
Councillor Wilmhurst and Councillor Sanders highlighted that the Audit Working 
group uses a model which works well.  
 



SYP3 

Members also reflected on their experiences under the previous Committee Structure 
which was seen as more inclusive with greater opportunities to influence prior to a 
decision being taken.  
 
It was AGREED that the committee supported the review and that a working group of 
5 councillors would be set up to confirm the scope of the review and agree next steps 
to report back to the committee at the July meeting. The working group will include 2 
Councillors from the opposition, group leaders will be asked to put forward 
nominations to Cllr Lindsay-Gale 11th June 2012. 
 

39/12 DRAFT SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
Item 6 was taken ahead of item 5. 
 
Alexandra Bailey (Senior Performance and Improvement Manager) asked the 
committee to comment on the draft Scrutiny Annual report prior to its agreement at 
full Council. 
  
The committee expressed some concerns that the report appeared to lack outcomes 
and did not pin point the issues which scrutiny had helped to resolve.  
 
Alexandra Bailey acknowledged the committees frustrations and explained that the 
report was a reflection of the current position of scrutiny committees and the issues 
raised were something to address over the coming year rather than in the current 
report. Councillor Lindsay-Gale stated that the report illustrated the need for a review 
of scrutiny to be discussed under the next item.  
 

40/12 DIRECTOR'S UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
Sue Scane (Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer) gave her Directors 
update and also spoke on Huw Jones’ (Director of Environment and Economy) 
behalf. 

 Local government finance – a new funding system will be introduced in April 
2013; detail is still emerging on the new system and through the Local 
Government Resource Review. It is likely that in future the council will be able 
to retain 50% of its business rate and will continue to receive some specific 
grants and an element of revenue support grant. 

It was AGREED that the committee would receive further details on the local 
government resource review at its October meeting. 
 
Sue also highlighted the on-going implementation of the Localism Act – it was 
AGREED that this would be discussed at a future meeting. 

 Staff Development programme 

Sue highlighted that the Staff conference this year will be on 12th June and that a 
range of development opportunities for senior leaders in the organisation have 
begun. 
E& E issues within the committee’s remit: 



SYP3 

 Graham Shaw, Interim Deputy Director, is currently reviewing the Customer 
Service Centre and back office function in OCS.  

 The new Property and Facilities contract with Carillion will go live on 1st July 
and 1st September for Food with Thought and QCS. 

 

41/12 UPDATE ON OXFORDSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD INC. 
DRAFT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 
Peter Clarke (Head of Law & Governance) & Jackie Wilderspin (Assistant Director of 
Public Health) gave a presentation on the Oxfordshire Draft Joint Health & Wellbeing 
Strategy and the current position of the Oxfordshire Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
The Board will become a formal committee of the Council in April 2013 and will be 
Chaired by Councillor Hudspeth. The Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy will drive 
the work of the partners on the Board. Members were asked to comment on the draft 
strategy.. 
 
Councillor Lindsay-Gale asked to see a report from this new committee once a year 
at the Strategy & Partnership Scrutiny Committee. This was AGREED.  
 
Councillor Turner queried an intention in the strategy to reduce the number of care 
homes. Peter Clark AGREED to get further information from John Jackson. 
Councillor Sanders suggested that supporting people to live at home safely should be 
a specific priority alongside any priority on care homes.  
 
A further query was raised about how ambitious some of the targets within the 
strategy were for example a 0.6% increase in satisfaction is referred to in one area.   
 
Jackie Wilderspin AGREED to feed the comments back into the consultation process 
and get responses on the issues raised. She highlighted that Oxfordshire was fairly 
unique in committing to specific targets as other areas had shied away from this 
approach.  
 

42/12 ASSET LED LOCALITY REVIEWS  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 
Martin Tugwell Deputy Director (Growth and Infrastructure) and Nigel Cunning 
(Strategy Manager) came to the table to discuss the Asset Led Locality reviews 
paper. Nigel provided a specific example of the review process in Didcot which has 
generated results within 6 months of the review being completed. However this varies 
from review to review as some are more about longer term strategic thinking and 
facilitating the work of other partners.  
 
Councillor Lindsay-Gale raised that she was disappointed with the lack of detail in the 
report. She also queried what had been the overall savings achieved through the 
project. Martin Tugwell explained that it was too early to say as many savings will be 
generated over the longer term. .  
 



SYP3 

Councillor Badcock asked what were the plans to roll out this approach to other parts 
of the county. Martin Tugwell explained that asset management will be a key part of 
the council’s work in localities and the authority aims to be flexible to opportunities 
that arise rather than putting a rigid programme in place. 
 
Martin Tugwell stressed the importance of member engagement and the role they 
can play in highlighting local issues. He also highlighted that as part of the new 
property and facilities contract Carillion are committed to member engagement and 
the council is keen to develop this once the contract is live. 
 
It was AGREED that Martin Tugwell would return to the committee in 6 months with 
an update on progress with asset management. 
 

43/12 FORWARD PLAN  
(Agenda No. 10) 
 
The corporate plan has been programmed in for the October meeting. 
No other issues were highlighted. 
 

44/12 AOB  
(Agenda No. 11) 
 
No other business 
 

45/12 CLOSE OF MEETING  
(Agenda No. 12) 
 
Meeting closed at 12.30pm 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   


